
Page

Preface v

Acknowledgements vii

1 Introduction 1

Terms of Reference 1
Modalities of the Study 1
Interim Report 2

2 Evolution of Sales Tax ^

Introduction 4

The Development of the Tax 4

The Review Committees 6
The Additional Sales Tax and the
Surcharge 7

Sales Tax on Motor Spirit 7

Summing up 9

3 Fiscal .Importance ox dales Tax 10

Introduction 10

Additional Tax Mobilisation 13

Responsiveness of Sale^i Tax 16
Relative Tax Effort 20

Summing up 24

4 Structure of Sales Tax in Tamil Nadu 26

Introduction 26
Rate Structure 30

Comparative Rate Structure 32

Taxation of Inputs 35



Exemptions Under Sales Tax 36
Slimming up 40

Annexures
41

5 Rationalising the Sales Tax Structure 81

Introduction 81
Objectives of Reform 81
Point of Levy 82

Multiplicity of Rates 92

Treatment of Inputs 93

Summing up 99
Annexures 101

6 Composition of Registered Dealers and 118
Assessees in Tamil Nadu '

Trends in Sales Tax Registrations 118

Distribution of Assessees as per
payment of Tax 120

Exemption Limit T2I

Self-Assessuent 129

7 Tax Evasion and Enforcement Organisation 133

Introduction 133
Modus Operandi of Evasion 133

Estimates of Evasion of Sales Tax 138

Organisation of Enforcement Wing 156

Checkposts 158
Performance of the Enforcement 16O

Reforms to Check Tax Evasion 167

Registration of Dealers 168



Cross Verification of Transactions 

Strengthening of the Enforcement Wing 171

Establishment of Police Wing 172

Strengthening the Border Checkposts 173

Abolition of Internal Checkposts 176

Structural Ci-<~r-o- 178

Summing up 179

Annexures 181

8 Information System 228

Introduction 228

Information Needs Analysis 221

The Existing Information System 230

Reforms in Information System 237

Completed Assessments 241

Consolidated Form 242

Computerisation and Master File of
Dealers 242

Specification of the Output 243

The Computer Centre 246

Summing up 248

9 Summary and Recommendations 249

Evolution of Sales Tax 249

Fiscal Importance of Sales Tax 25*

Structure of Sales Taxes in Tamil Nadu

Rationalising the Sales Tax Structure 254

Composition of Registered Dealers and 258
Assessees in Tamil Nadu

Tax Evasion and Enforcement
Organisation z  '

Information System 270

References 272



7.13 Estimation of Sales Tax Evasion in 
Different Commodities Under TNGST Act

7 .14  A Comparison of Actual Sales Tax 
Performance of the State with the 
Estimated Potential

7-. 15 Performance of the Enforcement Wing

7.16 Physical Perfoi.uu.ice of Checkposts in 
Tamil Nadu

A.7.17 Physical Arrangements at the Checkposts 
in Tamil Nadu (As on 30.11.196l)

Ail .1 Revenue Significance of Automobile spare 
parts in Tamil Nadu

A*7 -.2 Population of Automobile Vehicles in
Tamil Nadu (1975-76 to 1 980-81 )

A.7 .3 Automobile Vehicles Registered in India

A.7 .4 Automobile Vehicles Manufacturing
Capacity - State-wise

A.7 .5 State-wise Auto-spare parts
Manufacturing Capacity (19&1)

A.7 .6 Production Particulars of Auto spare
parts by selected Companies in Tamil Nadu

A.7 .7 Production of Automobile Components and 
Parts in India

A.7 .8 Item-wise Production of Automotive 
components/parts in India (1979—81 )

A.7 .9 Division-wise Distribution of Auto Parts 
Dealers in Tamil Nadu ( 1980-8 1 )

A .7 .10 Major Revenue Yielding Districts Under 
TNGST Act From Auto Parts (1976-77 to 
1979-80)

A .7 .11 Population of Motor Vehicles in Tamil Nadu

A.7.12 Estimate of Per Vehicle Consumption of 
Automobile Parts in Tamil Nadu

153

155

161

164

174

204

205

206

207

208

209

210 

211 

212

213

214

215



A.7 .13 

A.7 .14

A.7 .15

A.7 .16

A.7 .17 

A.7 .16

A.7 .19 

A.7 .20

A.7 .21

A .7 ..22

A.7 .23 

A.7 .24

Estimate of Ccnsorption of Automobile 
Parts in Tend! ITa&u

Sales Taxation ^atbem of Auto-Parts 
in Tamil Nadu

Estimate Sal.as ,r,ax Evasion/
Avoidance on Automobile spare parts 
in Tarr.il

Area Under G-roun̂ r’-̂ Cultivation in 
India (Maj^j. ooc.tes)

Production of G-roundnut in India

Area Under Cultivation of Groundnut 
in Tamil Nadu

Production of Groundnut in Tamil Nadu

Estimation of Marketable surplus of 
Groundnut in Tamil Nadu by "Production 
Method" (1975-76 to 1979-30)

Actual and Potential Tax Revenue and 
Index of Tax Effort ior Groundnuts in 
Tamil Nadu

Sales Tax Cel •4_‘ r:i Tamil Nadu 
from the tar chani and Sales of Groundnut 
and Groun ".nut oil

Estimation o: Iruaucoion of Groundnut 
Oil in Tamil ladu (1976-77 to 1979-30)

Actual and Potential Tax Revenue and 
Index of lax Effort for Groundnut Oil 
in Tamil r’r> -1979—5 0 )

21 6 

217 

216

219

220  

221

222

223

224

225

226 

227


